

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

CHEYENNE JONES and SARA J. GAST,
Individually and as representatives of a
class of similarly situated persons, on
behalf of the COCA-COLA
CONSOLIDATED, INC. 401(K) PLAN,

Plaintiffs,
v.

COCA-COLA CONSOLIDATED, INC., THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF COCA-COLA
CONSOLIDATED, INC., THE CORPORATE
BENEFITS COMMITTEE OF COCA-COLA
CONSOLIDATED, INC.; and DOES No. 1-20,
Whose Names Are Currently Unknown,

Defendants.

Case No: 3:20-cv-00654-FDW-DSC

February 22, 2022

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
THE BOTTOM LINE UP FRONT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Certification of a Settlement Class is Appropriate	6
A. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)	6
i. Numerosity	6
ii. Commonality	7
iii. Typicality	9
iv. Adequacy	10
B. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(1)	11
C. Miller Shah and Capozzi Adler Should be Appointed as Class Counsel	12
II. The Settlement, Notice Plan, and Plan of Allocation Warrant Preliminary Approval	12
A. The Settlement Should be Preliminarily Approved	13
B. The Notice Plan Should be Preliminarily Approved	15
C. The Plan of Allocation Should be Preliminarily Approved	16
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Baltimore v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am.</i> , 1995 WL 578084 (4th Cir. Oct. 2, 1995)	7
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 2428631 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019)	10
<i>Brady v. Thurston Motor Lines</i> , 726 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 1801946 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2018)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 2019 WL 275827 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2019)	7, 8, 9
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 235 F.R.D 70 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	15
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Gaston v. LexisNexis Risk Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 244807 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 25, 2021).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Horton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 825 (E.D. N.C. 1994)	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Secs. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	5, 13
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 559 (D. Minn. 2014)	9

<i>Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	8, 10
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir.2001)	7
<i>Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Am. Holding Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3868803	8, 11
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	14
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	12
<i>Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	10
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 840364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018)	9
<i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966)	11
<i>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 59 (M.D.N.C. 2008).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>West v. Continental Auto., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1146642 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2018)	5, 12
<i>West v. Continental Automotive, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2470633 (W.D.N.C. June 7, 2017).....	7
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	8
29 U.S.C. §§ 1109(a), 1132(a)(2)	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	5, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	12
